Many structures located within the County have experienced flooding or are 

required to be insured against flood due to their proximity to special flood hazard areas.  

The number of flood insurance policies has decreased by forty-seven (47) percent since the 

previous plan was approved. The County had a total of five hundred fifty-five (555)  flood 

insurance policy holders in 2017, which was a decrease from nine hundred five (905) flood 

insurance policy holders in 2012; today, in total the County has two hundred ninety-four (294) 

flood insurance policies. The vast majority of those policies, two hundred seventy-four (274), still 

insure property within the City of Watertown.   

Table 4.16:  Codington County National Flood Insurance Program Statistics 

Community  

Name 

Current NFIP 

Policies 

Number of 

Claims 

Paid Since 

1978 

Total Value of 

Claims Paid